
LEICESTER CITY
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019

Time: 11:00 am

Location:
MEETING ROOM G.01, GROUND FLOOR, CITY HALL, 
115 CHARLES STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Board are summoned to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf.

Members of the public and the press are welcome to attend.

For Monitoring Officer

NOTE:

This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:-

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv

An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:- 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

        

      

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
Councillors:
Councillor Vi Dempster, Assistant City Mayor, Health (Chair) 
Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport
Councillor Sarah Russell, Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty
Councillor Elly Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing
Councillor Danny Myers, Assistant City Mayor, Policy Delivery and Communications

City Council Officers:
Steven Forbes, Strategic Director of Social Care and Education
Ivan Browne, Director Public Health
2 Vacancies

NHS Representatives:
John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Angela Hillery, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Sue Lock, Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Frances Shattock, Director of Strategic Transformation, NHS England and NHS 
Improvement

Healthwatch / Other Representatives:
Harsha Kotecha, Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and Leicestershire

Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner
Chief Superintendent, Adam Streets, Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police
Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service

STANDING INVITEES: (Not Board Members)

Richard Lyne, General Manager, Leicestershire, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust 



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas 
and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to 
consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the 
Council’s policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public 
(except Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are 
allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are 
available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants 
can be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating 
appropriate space in the public gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware 

that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

Further information 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact Graham Carey, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6356 or email 
graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 
1FZ.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 454 4151

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately 
by the nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada 
Encore Hotel on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  
Further instructions will then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed at the meeting.
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 8)

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 27 June 2019 are 
attached and the Board is asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. HEALTHY AGEING Appendix B
(Pages 9 - 14)

To note that the theme of the meeting is Healthy Ageing, one of the five themes 
within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The objectives of the theme are to:-

1. Support older people to have good wellbeing and feel safe in their own 
homes.

2. Support informal carers to continue to care and improve their health and 
wellbeing.

3. Support older people to utilise and engage with their local communities.
4. Support older people to manage and protect their health and wellbeing.

The Director of Public Health will give a presentation to introduce the theme. 

5. THE CHALLENGES POSED BY MULTI-MORBIDITY 
AND THE IMPACT OF SOCIAL ISOLATION 

Appendix C
(Pages 15 - 30)

Mark Pierce, Senior Strategy and Implementation Manager, Leicester City 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Jeremey Bennett, Strategy and 
Implementation Manager, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group to give 



a presentation on an overview of multi-morbidity in Leicester. 

6. LONELINESS PRESCRIPTION SERVICE Appendix D
(Pages 31 - 40)

Troy Young, Assistant Director, Age UK Leicester Shire and Rutland to give a 
presentation on the Loneliness Prescription Service. 

7. HEALTHY AGEING Appendix E
(Pages 41 - 52)

Kate Galoppi, Head of Commissioning, Social Care and Education, Leicester 
City Council and Ruth Rigby, Programme Lead, Leicester Ageing Together to 
give a presentation on a 12-month pilot that is taking place in 2 parts of the City 
using a community connector model, and utilising Social Value to connect 
isolated or lonely adults to activities and support within their communities. 

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

The Chair to invite questions from members of the public.

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note that future meetings of the Board will be held on the following dates:-

Thursday 28 November 2019 - 11.00 am
Thursday 27 February 2020 – 11.00 am
Thursday 30 April 2020 – 11.00 am

Meetings of the Board are scheduled to be held in Meeting Rooms G01 and 2 
at City Hall unless stated otherwise on the agenda for the meeting.  

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Held: THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2019 at 10:30 am 

P R E S E N T :

Present:

Councillor Dempster
(Chair)

– Assistant City Mayor, Health, Leicester City 
Council.

Lord Willy Bach – Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

Paul Hindson Chief Executive, Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Office

Harsha Kotecha – Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and 
Leicestershire.

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair

– Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council.

Councillor Danny Myers – Assistant City Mayor, Policy Delivery and 
Communications, Leicester City Council.

Professor Azhar Farooqi – Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

Inspector Dwight Barker
(Substitute)

– Leicestershire Police. 

Sue Lock – Managing Director, Leicester Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Councillor Sarah Russell – Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty, 
Leicester City Council

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin Assistant City Mayor, Housing and Education

Ivan Browne – Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council.

Mark Wightman
(Substitute)

– Director of Marketing and Communications, 
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust

1

Appendix A



2

In attendance
Julie Harget – Democratic Services, Leicester City Council.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from:

John Adler Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester 
NHS Trust

Chief Supt Adam Street Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police

Dr Avi Prasad Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Frances Shattock Director of Strategic Transformation, NHS England

Steven Forbes Strategic Director, Social Care and Education

Dr Peter Miller Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interest they might have in the business to 
be discussed at the meeting. No such declarations were made. 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD

The Board noted its membership for 2019/20 as approved by the Council on 16 
May 2019:-

City Councillors:

Councillor Vi Dempster, Assistant City Mayor, Health (Chair) 
Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport
Councillor Sarah Russell, Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty
Councillor Elly Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing
Councillor Danny Myers, Assistant City Mayor, Policy Delivery and 
Communications

City Council Officers:

Steven Forbes, Strategic Director of Social Care and Education
Ivan Browne, Director Public Health
2 Vacancies to be nominated by the Chief Operating Officer 

2



3

NHS Representatives:

John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group
Sue Lock, Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Frances Shattock, Director of Strategic Transformation, NHS England, 
Midlands & East (Central Midlands)

Healthwatch / Other Representatives:

Harsha Kotecha, Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and 
Leicestershire

Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Chief Superintendent, Adam Streets, Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police

Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Service

STANDING INVITEE: (Not Board Member)

Richard Lyne, General Manager, Leicestershire, East Midlands Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Board noted the Terms of Reference as approved by the Annual Council 
on 16 May 2019.

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 28 February 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

6. HEALTHY PLACES

The Board noted that the theme of the meeting was Healthy Places, which was 
one of the five themes within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

7. THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN

Ivan Browne, the Director of Public Health presented the Joint Health and 

3



4

Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan to the Board. As part of this, Members 
received a power-point presentation. This differed slightly to the version 
included in the agenda, and the amended version is attached to the back of 
these minutes.

The Chair introduced the Strategy and Action Plan commenting on the 
importance of looking at the wider determinants of health and taking a longer 
term rather than a short term view. 

The Director of Public Health explained that in drawing up the Strategy, they 
wanted to make sure that there was an early and a real engagement with the 
public and partners. One of the themes that had emerged was the need to look 
at the wider determinants that contributed to people’s health and wellbeing. 

The full consultation had resulted in 83 responses and showed that the majority 
of individuals welcomed the approach.  A recurring theme related to the use of 
green and open spaces and the need for an action relating to this, and 
environmental issues was emphasised. Concerns were also raised regarding 
the local environment and the proliferation of fast food outlets. In addition, 
comments were made that a greater emphasis was needed on people’s 
wellbeing and mental health. Members heard that the Board drove the Strategy 
and in turn, the Strategy drove the Action Plan.

The Director explained that the Action Plan was a live working document which 
would change over time. He asked all partners to pledge commitment to the 
Strategy and to contribute to the Action Plan. The Director also requested 
some strategic alignment; it was recognised that the different organisations had 
their own policies, but it was hoped that this Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
Action Plan would be reflected in those individual policies. 

Members welcomed the Strategy and Action Plan and comments were made 
that it brought a focus to the work.  The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and 
Anti-Poverty commented that it had been a pleasure to be involved in the 
Strategy and commended the work that had taken place to engage with the 
Children’s Trust at an early stage.  As part of this, New College had their own 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy which linked into the City Strategy but focused 
on their school population and the issues that they could target. Members 
heard that New College had developed their own Strategy with the intention of 
rolling it out to other schools. Paul Hindson, Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
office stated that in terms of strategic alignment, there was a good opportunity 
to work together, as for the example the work in the Violence Reduction Unit 
was linked inexorably to health and wellbeing. 

Comments were made that the Council were taking a holistic approach towards 
health and there were Executive Members on the Board to ensure that health 
and wellbeing was embedded across the Council.  

The Chair concluded the discussion and gave credit for the Strategy and Action 
Plan to the officers and to the Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clarke who had 
been the previous Chair of the Board. The Chair added however that she 

4



5

looked forward to delivering the Strategy. 

Members indicated their commitment to the Strategy and Action Plan. The 
Chair added that this would be brought back to the Board on a regular ba
[...]
uncil had declared a climate emergency and a 
Member commented that air quality was a local and national priority. The 
Board heard that the Council stood alongside Climate Earth who were 
pressing the Council and the Government to clean up the air. Plans included 
the Targeted Diesel Scrappage Scheme for those people who could not 
afford an Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle. Board Members were urged to think 
about what they were doing with their own fleets or strategies to improve air 
quality. 

 The Chair thanked everyone for a stimulating discussion and moved that a 
presentation should be bought back to the Board in six months’ time. This 
would be led by the Council but would have contributions from the partners. 
Members agreed to this approach.

RESOLVED:
that a further presentation be brought back to the Board in six 

6



7

months’ time, which would be led by the Council but include 
contributions from Board Members.

9. IMPROVING AIR QUALITY IN THE CITY - BUS RETROFIT TECHNOLOGY 
PROJECT

Consideration of this item of business took place under agenda Item 8, the Air 
Quality Action Plan and there was no further discussion on this item. 

10. AIR QUALITY WHEN WALKING AND CYCLING

Consideration of this item of business took place under agenda Item 8, the Air 
Quality Action Plan and there was no further discussion on this item. 

11. SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL: WALKING AND CYCLING

Consideration of this item of business took place under agenda Item 8, the Air 
Quality Action Plan and there was no further discussion on this item. 

12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

A member of the public said that the University Hospitals of Leicester, NHS 
Trust were planning to close the Leicester General Hospital (LGH) as an acute 
hospital and move a range of services from the LGH and the Glenfield to the 
Leicester Royal Infirmary (LRI). Local NHS leaders were refusing to share 
details of their plans with members of the public.  He said it was envisaged that 
this would b
[...]
 was to reduce the reliance on acute hospitals. 

 The plans for the LGH, the Glenfield and the Children’s hospital at the LRI 
had been published so that people have been able to see what the plans 
looked like. It had been previously explained however that the UHL were not 
yet allowed to publish the 1600 page business case.

The Chair thanked the member of the public and the officers who had 
responded to the questions. 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted that future meetings would be held on the following dates:

Thursday 19 September 2019 – 10.30am
Thursday 28 November 2019 – 10.30am
Thursday 27 February 2020 – 10.30am.

14. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 11.54 am.

8



Presentation to Leicester City 

Health and Wellbeing Board

19th September 2019

Ivan Browne – Director of Public Health

‘Healthy Ageing ’
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

2019- 2024

9

A
ppendix B



3% 2% 1% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

60-64

65-69

70-74

75-79

80-84

85-89

90+

Leicester Males 2018 Leicester Females 2018

England Males 2018 England Females 2018

Projection Leicester Males 2027 Projection Leicester Females 2027

Source: ONS mid year estimates 2018

There are 42,000 Leicester 

residents aged 65 or over. 

It is estimated that by 2027 

there will be 52,000 65+ 

residents.

Healthy Ageing in Leicester 

10



Leicester men are expected to live 17 years in poor health, 

compared to 16 for the average man in England. 

Leicester women are expected to live 23 years in poor 

health, compared to 19 for the average woman in England. 

It is estimated that 12.7% of Leicester residents aged 65+ 

have a common mental health disorder such as 

depression. 

About 2,500 or 5.5% of 65+ Leicester residents are recorded 

with dementia. 

Local surveys show that 12% of those aged 65+ currently 

smoke compared to 20% for Leicester overall. 

About half of those aged 65 and over are not completing 

the recommended amount of exercise.  

Healthy Ageing: An overv
[...]
 AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Theme of Meeting Healthy Ageing 

Title:
Social Value and Leicester Ageing Together Pilot 
Project

Presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board by:

Kate Galoppi 
Head of Commissioning, Social Care and Education
Leicester City Council

Ruth Rigby
Programme Lead
Leicester Ageing Together 

Date: 19th September 2019

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Loneliness and social isolation are significant risk factors for people’s health and 
well-being.  This presentation outlines a 12-month pilot that is taking place in 2 parts 
of the City.  The pilot is using a community connector model, and utilising Social 
Value to connect isolated or lonely adults to activities and support within their 
communities. 

This work is being delivered by Leicester Ageing Together (LAT) over a one year 
period.

Contributing to the objectives of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

This work supports the work of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy by addressing 
isolation and loneliness and helping people to form strong social connections with 
their local community.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to: 

Note the content of the pilot.

41

Appendix E





Adult Social Care
Social Value and 

Leicester Ageing Together 
(LAT) Pilot Project

Kate Galoppi / Ruth Rigby 
Leicester City Council/ Leicester Ageing Together

43



Why the need?

• loneliness and social isolation are 
significant risk factors for people’s 
health and wellbeing

• lack of family, social or community 
connections, means people are less able 
to get support when they need it

• negative impact on health and social 
care

44



Project Aims

• Connect isolated or lonely adults to activities 
and support within their communities

• Test the community connector model

• Maximise the social value offered by our 
contracted providers

• Work in partnership to develop and support  
community groups and activities in the 
localities. 

45



Why Leicester Ageing Together (LAT)?

• National Lottery Ageing Better Programme

• Partnership

• Community Focus

• Community Connectors

– connect people to sources of support 

– develop and support community groups and 
activities 

• Successful Outcomes around isolation

46



Social Value

‘additional benefits generated by a service beyond its 
primary purpose’        (Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012)

• ASC tenderers are required to set out social value benefits

• Social Value Charter launched by council Nov. 2018

• SV includes: employing locally and responsibly; sourcing locally 
and responsibly; supporting and engAgeing local communities; 
improving environmental sustainability; and doing business 
ethically

• Examples: free venues hire, training for volunteers

47



The LAT Approach

• Focus on 2 Wards, North Evington and Thurncourt

• Dedicated Community Connectors – finding local ‘champions’

• Asset mapping – Tapping into local networks and partner 
organisations

• Generate community interest engagement using an Asset 
Based Community Development (ABCD) approach through:

• Close Encounters (pop up tea parties) and the Cosy Bus

• Listening Bench 

• Talking Tables

• Establish new groups and activities

48



Summary

• 12 month pilot from 1st July 2019

• In two localities – Thurncourt & North Evington

• Partnership between ASC and LAT

• LAT Community Connectors key delivery mechanism

• ASC providers ‘social value’ offer to support the pilot. 

• £5k funding pot from council to support community 
groups develop (max £200 per group)

49



Providers –
social value 

Community 
assets 

Solutions  to 
loneliness

Reduced 
loneliness

LAT

Community 
Connectors

£5K funding 
pot

ASC

50



Any Questions?

Kate.galoppi@leicester.gov.uk

Rebecca.hayward@leicester.gov.uk

Ruth@leicesterageingtogether.org.uk

51

mailto:Kate.galoppi@Leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.hayward@leicester.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 HEALTHY AGEING
	5 THE CHALLENGES POSED BY MU

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Held: THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 11:00 am 

Present:

Councillor Dempster
(Chair)

– Assistant City Mayor, Health, Leicester City 
Council.

Lord Willy Bach – Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

Rebecca Brown – Chief Operating Officer, University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust.

Ivan Browne – Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council.

Harsha Kotecha – Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and 
Leicestershire.

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair

– Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council.

Inspector Jim Smallman – Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire Police.

In Attendance

Graham Carey – Democratic Services, Leicester City Council.

* * *   * *   * * *

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from:-

John Adler Chief Executive, University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust. 



Andrew Brodie Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire 
Fire and Rescue Service.

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin Assistant City Mayor Education and Housing

Professor Azhar Farooqi Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Steven Forbes Strategic Director of Social Care and 
Education, Leicester City Council.

Sue Lock Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Dr Avi Prasad Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Councillor Sarah Russell Deputy City Mayor Social Care and Anti-
Poverty.

Chief Supt Adam Street Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed at the meeting.  No such declarations were received.

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 27 
June 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

18. HEALTHY AGEING

The Chair thanked Board members present and those officers who had 
attended the meeting to make presentations to the Board on a number of 
aspects in relation to ageing.  She commented that, whilst the Board was 
quorate, there was no representation from the Leicester City CCG, Leicester 
Partnership Trust or GPs and she felt that they had important roles to play in 
addressing healthy ageing.  

The Chair further commented that the Board was not simply an opportunity to 
share information, but it had an important strategic role to consider what all 
providers of health services were doing to address issues affecting aspects of 
health and what else should be done to improve outcomes for citizens relating 
to the issues considered.



As a number of key stakeholders on the Board were not present or represented 
at the meeting, the Chair felt that it would not be worthwhile for those present to 
receive the presentations as they would only need to be repeated to those not 
present in order for all key partners to discuss the issues raised.

The Chair asked officers to arrange another meeting as a matter of urgency 
and before the next scheduled meeting of the Board in November to enable the 
presentations to be made to all key stakeholders on the Board.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the presentations intended for this meeting 
be deferred until a re-arranged meeting as suggested by the 
Chair above.

19. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

20. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Board noted that future meetings of the Board would be held on the 
following dates:-

Thursday 28 November 2019 – 11.00 am
Thursday 27 February 2020 – 11.00am
Thursday 30 April 2020 – 11.00 am

Meetings of the Board were scheduled to be held in Meeting Rooms G01 and 2 
at City Hall unless stated otherwise on the agenda for the meeting.

21. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 11.12 am.


